
 

NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
8 July 2024 Our Ref Cabinet Panel on the Environment 17 July 

2024 
 Contact. Committee Services 
 Direct Dial. (01462) 474655 
 Email. committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
 
To: Members of the Committee: Councillors   (Chair),   (Vice-Chair),  Amy Allen, Tina Bhartwas, 

Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, Dominic Griffiths, Bryony May, Lisa Nash and Claire Strong 
 
       Substitutes: Councillors Emma Fernandes, Caroline McDonnell, Paul Ward, 
Claire Winchester, Donna Wright and Daniel Wright-Mason   
 
 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN OF A  

 

MEETING OF THE CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

to be held in the  
 

REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM 
 

On 
 

WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2024 AT 7.30 PM  

 
 

 
 

Yours sincerely, 
 
 
Jeanette Thompson 
Service Director – Legal and Community 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:committee.services@north-herts.gov.uk


 

 
 

**MEMBERS PLEASE ENSURE THAT YOU DOWNLOAD ALL  
AGENDAS AND REPORTS VIA THE MOD.GOV APPLICATION 

ON YOUR TABLET BEFORE ATTENDING THE MEETING** 
 
 

Agenda 
Part l 

 
Item  Page 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Members are required to notify any substitutions by midday on the day of the 
meeting. 
 
Late substitutions will not be accepted and Members attending as a substitute 
without having given the due notice will not be able to take part in the 
meeting. 

 

   
2.   MINUTES - 20 MARCH 2024 

To take as read and approve as a true record the minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on the 20 March 2024. 

(Pages 5 
- 10) 

   
3.   CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Climate Emergency  
 
The Council has declared a climate emergency and is committed to achieving 
a target of zero carbon emissions by 2030 and helping local people and 
businesses to reduce their own carbon emissions. 
 
A Cabinet Panel on the Environment has been established to engage with 
local people on matters relating to the climate emergency and advise the 
council on how to achieve these climate change objectives.  
 
A Climate Change Implementation group of councillors and council officers 
meets regularly to produce plans and monitor progress. Actions taken or 
currently underway include switching to green energy, incentives for low 
emission taxis, expanding tree planting and working to cut food waste.  
 
In addition, the council is a member of the Hertfordshire Climate Change and 
Sustainability Partnership, working with other councils across Hertfordshire to 
reduce the county’s carbon emissions and climate impact. The Council’s 
dedicated webpage on Climate Change includes details of the council’s 
climate change strategy, the work of the Cabinet Panel on the Environment 
and a monthly briefing on progress. 
 
Ecological Emergency 
 
The Council has declared an ecological emergency and is committed to 
addressing the ecological emergency and nature recovery by identifying 
appropriate areas for habitat restoration and biodiversity net gain whilst 
ensuring that development limits impact on existing habitats in its process.  
 

 



 

The Council has set out to do that by a) setting measurable targets and 
standards for biodiversity increase, in both species and quantities, seeking to 
increase community engagement, b) to work with our partners to establish a 
Local Nature Partnership for Hertfordshire and to develop Nature Recovery 
Networks and Nature Recovery Strategy for Hertfordshire and c) to 
investigate new approaches to nature recovery such as habitat banking that 
deliver biodiversity objectives and provide new investment opportunities.  
 
Declaration of Interest 
 
Members are reminded that any declarations of interest in respect of any 
business set out in the agenda, should be declared as either a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest or Declarable Interest and are required to notify the Chair 
of the nature of any interest declared at the commencement of the relevant 
item on the agenda. Members declaring a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
must withdraw from the meeting for the duration of the item. Members 
declaring a Declarable Interest, wishing to exercise a ‘Councillor Speaking 
Right’, must declare this at the same time as the interest, move to the public 
area before speaking to the item and then must leave the room before the 
debate and vote. 

   
4.   NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS 

Members should notify the Chair of other business which they wish to be 
discussed at the end of either Part I or Part II business set out in the agenda. 
They must state the circumstances which they consider justify the business 
being considered as a matter of urgency. 
 
The Chair will decide whether any item(s) raised will be considered. 

 

   
5.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

To receive petitions, comments and questions from the public. 
 

   
6.   INFORMATION NOTE: WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25 

This note highlights suggested topics for the work programme for the Cabinet 
Panel on the Environment for 2024/25 and asks members to feed in their 
suggestions and/or confirm their preferences. The Work Programme at 
Appendix A highlights these suggestions as well as previous topics covered. 

(Pages 
11 - 20) 

   
7.   INTRODUCTION TO CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY WORK AT THE 

COUNCIL 
To introduce Members to the climate and sustainability work ongoing at the 
Council. 

 

   
8.   REVIEW OF THE ENVIRONMENT PANEL ACTION TRACKER 

To review the current progress made by the Panel against the Action Tracker. 
 

   
9.   WORK PROGRAMME SCOPING FOR THE PANEL FOR FUTURE 

MEETINGS   
 

   
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD IN THE REMOTE MEETING  
ON WEDNESDAY, 20TH MARCH, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Amy Allen (Chair), Steve Jarvis, Dominic Griffiths, 

Chris Hinchliff and Juan Cowell.  
 
In Attendance: Georgina Chapman (Policy & Strategy Team Leader), Ellie Hollingsworth 

(Policy & Strategy Trainee), Caroline Jenkins (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer), James Lees (Climate Change and Sustainability Project 
Manager), Jeanette Lowden (Contracts Manager - Waste), Andrew Mills 
(Service Manager - Green Space) and Louise Overington (Service 
Development and Support Manager). 

 
Also Present: There were no members of the public present for the duration of the 

meeting.  
 
 

89 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 7 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Levett, Gerald Morris and Louise 
Peace. 
 
Having given due notice, Councillor Juan Cowell substituted for Councillor Morris. 
 
Councillors Cathy Brownjohn and Michael Muir were absent. 
 

90 MINUTES - 6 DECEMBER 2023  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 27 seconds 
 
Councillor Amy Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Steve Jarvis seconded and, following 
a vote, it was: 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 2023 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

91 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 58 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be audio 

recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

(3) The Chair reminded Members that the Council had declared both a Climate Emergency 
and an Ecological Emergency. These are serious decisions, and mean that, as this was an 
emergency, all of us, Officers and Members had that in mind as we carried out our various 
roles and tasks for the benefit of our District. 

 
92 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
Audio recording – 3 minutes 35 seconds 
 
There was no other business notified. 
 

93 WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKER REVIEW  
 
Audio recording: 3 minutes 39 seconds 
 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader presented the Information Note entitled ‘Work 
Programme and Action Tracker Review’, and advised that: 
 

 The Action tracker highlighted the work programme for the year 2023/24 and the 
progress over that year.  

 Any completed items on the tracker had now been removed and archived. 

 Details had been added about the North Hertfordshire Local cycling and walking 
infrastructure plan. 

 The Council was looking at opportunities to reduce engine idling in the district. There 
were pieces of legislation that were being explored to enable this enforcement. So far, 
no neighbouring authorities had commented that they currently were able to enforce 
this, due to resourcing issues and demonstrating the poor air quality in those areas 
affected. It was noted that Hertfordshire County Council had banned Idling at all their 
sites, including care homes and household waste recycling centres. 

 Feedback had been provided by stakeholders at the Hertfordshire Climate Change 
Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP) event in November and officers had now 
completed working through the feedback received on the biodiversity plan, for which 
North Herts was lead. Key items had been noted and incorporated into the revised 
action plan, which would be ready when the Local Nature Strategy for Hertfordshire 
was completed. 

 The Adaptation subgroup was compiling a draft climate risk log to look at risk to council 
services and the district from changing climate. This was now being reviewed by the 
internal officer group, with a view to creating an action plan on adaption. 

 The second round of Solar Together had now closed with 185 homes accepting their 
solar PV recommendations. The average price saving achieved was 34% cheaper 
than the market price for an equivalent system.  

 Installations had now begun with 289 installations completed over Hertfordshire and 50 
of those in North Hertfordshire. 

 The home upgrade grant scheme remained open. This provided free home 
improvements to enable energy efficiency and reduce risk of fuel poverty. This was 
only available to off gas homes with a D, E, F or G rating. The income threshold had 
been increased from £31,000 to £36,000 enabling more eligible residents.  

 An application had been placed by the Council with the public sector decarbonization 
scheme which had been successful. The Council had secured around £7M in funding 
for the decarbonisation of leisure centres, which would include the installation of air 
source heat pumps, solar PV and other energy efficiency measures.  

 Studies were required to be undertaken and a project board set up before work could 
commence. The project needed to be completed by March 2026 and was estimated to 
save 1176 tonnes of carbon annually.  

 The Community Investment Fund was open for community groups to apply for funding 
for capacity building activities.  

Page 6



Wednesday, 20th March, 2024  

 Funding had been used in Baldock to develop a piece of land into 30 extra allotment 
half plots. 

 
The Policy and Strategy Trainee advised that: 
 

 The Climate Hive had been running for a year and was proving successful in engaging 
with residents and updating them on climate and sustainability topics. 

 In March 2023 there had been 100 subscribers, which had now risen to around 350 
subscribers.  

 Information had been provided on energy efficiency schemes, sustainability tips and 
products, green skills information, adaptation and district wide surveys. 

 In January 2024 a successful question and answer platform on sustainability was held. 
Residents sent in their questions on topics such as solar PV, wildlife, biodiversity, 
active travel and transport, retrofitting and waste. 

 The Council continued to update residents on actions regarding climate and 
sustainability, and information on how to help towards sustainability targets. 

 
The Climate Change and Sustainability Project Manager presented an update on ‘Solar for 
Business’ and advised that: 
 

 This project was recently reviewed at Cabinet and would be funded by an allocation 
from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund from the Government, together with investment 
from the Council to enable pilot of the scheme. 

 The Scheme would involve the Council installing Solar Panels onto commercial units to 
generate renewable electricity to be used by the business in the unit. This would 
enable a much-discounted cost of electricity compared with units from the national 
grid. 

 The multiple benefits included generating renewable electricity with low carbon 
emissions, contributing towards the aim to reach net zero by 2040. 

 This would save the businesses money on their electricity bills and would provide a 
revenue for the Council, thereby providing a long-term sustainability. 

 A similar scheme had been run by West Suffolk Council for a number of years, who 
had installed over 80 solar panels for businesses in their area. 

 The scheme would be aimed at businesses that were high users of electricity, for 
example commercial units on industrial estates rather than High Street shops. 

 The next steps would be to identify those businesses with an outreach plan. 
 
 The Service Development and Support Manager and the Contracts Manager presented the 
update on ‘Flex Collect’ and advised that: 
 

 The Council were currently trialling soft plastic recycling in certain areas of North Herts 
to help with increasing recycling rates. 

 The Environmental Act 2021 included details of what can and cannot be recycled. 

 Local authorities had a duty to clear the waste stream of their area. This included 
paper, card, food waste and metal waste. 

 From 2027, North Herts Council would be required by legislation to include soft 
plastics, such as wrapping paper, plastic bags, crisp packets and wrappers in recycling 
collections
[...]
in peat, heated in 
greenhouses and transport costs. This was carried out twice yearly and plants were 
thrown away at the end. Wilding allowed a more natural growth to the planting and 
more consideration to the area.  

 
 

94 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 1 hour, 10 minutes, 27 seconds 
 
There was no public participation during this meeting. 
 
 
The meeting closed at 9.30 pm 

 
Chair 

 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
17th July 2024 

 

*PART 1 – PUBLIC DOCUMENT 
 

 

TITLE OF INFORMATION NOTE: WORK PROGRAMME SUGGESTIONS FOR 2024/25  
 

EXECUTIVE MEMBERS FOR: Environment and Leisure & Recycling and Waste Management 
 

PRIORITY: SUSTAINABILITY / A BRIGHTER FUTURE TOGETHER 
 

1. SUMMARY 
 

1.1 This note highlights suggested topics for the work programme for the Cabinet Panel on the 
Environment for 2024/25 and asks members to feed in their suggestions and/or confirm 
their preferences. The Work Programme at Appendix A highlights these suggestions as 
well as previous topics covered. 
 

1.2 The Cabinet Panel aims to set a work programme which will enable open discussion that 
may lead to recommendations to Cabinet /the relevant Executive Members or Service 
Director, regarding actions that they believe that the Council should be taking to address 
climate and environmental issues.  
 

1.3 Given that this is the first meeting of The Panel this civic year and that there are new 
members on The Panel, this meeting will take the opportunity to inform members about 
current projects and the various groups and partnerships that we work within on Climate, 
Sustainability, and Environmental issues.  

 
1.4 The Action Tracker has been reviewed and completed actions archived. This meeting will 

include a review of the Tracker and how we use it going forwards.  
 
2. STEPS TO DATE 
 
2.1 Cabinet approved the establishment of the Cabinet Panel for the Environment at the 27th 

June 2019 meeting. The amended terms of reference were tabled for the Full Council 
meeting on the 4th June1. The Constitutional Amendment Report of the 18th April 20232 
recommended that this Panel be the only remaining panel going forward. 

 
2.2 By way of update to the Panel, we have been involved in the following work:  

 
2.3 Contributions to the Hertfordshire Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership 

(HCCSP) 
 

The second round of Solar Together is now closed. 185 households in North Herts accepted 
their solar pv recommendation. The price achieved for the average 14-panel system within 
this scheme is 34% cheaper than the typical market price for an equivalent system according 
to iChoosr’s market research. As of mid-June 540 Installations across Hertfordshire have 
been completed. 

 
The Hertfordshire Growth Board have now launched their missions, one of which is 
Sustainable County. Sustainability is also mentioned within several of the other missions. 
The HCCSP is referred to in the missions and given a specific remit around developing a 
local area energy plan for Hertfordshire. A working group will be formed for this shortly.  

                                                
1 Appendix B - Revised Terms of Reference for Cabinet Panel on the Environment.pdf (north-herts.gov.uk) 

2 Constitutional amendment report 18.4.23.docx (north-herts.gov.uk) Page 11

Agenda Item 6

https://srvmodgov01.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s10891/Appendix%20B%20-%20Revised%20Terms%20of%20Reference%20for%20Cabinet%20Panel%20on%20the%20Environment.pdf
https://srvmodgov01.north-herts.gov.uk/documents/s21855/Constitutional%20amendment%20report%2018.4.23.pdf


 
Work towards compiling the county wide retrofit guidance has finished, with the guide due 
to be published on the HCCSP website very soon.  

 
2.4 Local Nature Recovery Strategy 

 
Local Nature Recovery Strategies (LNRS) are statutory spatial strategies which will agree 
priorities for nature recovery and propose actions to a
[...]
il, Cabinet or any other Committee. 

 Suggestions by any Member of the Council. 

 Suggestions by any Officer of the Council. 
 
3.3 The Panel will seek to ensure that consideration of agenda items minimises additional 

burdens on staff resources. Wherever possible, requests are made for the presentation of 
documents already in existence rather than the production of new documents specifically 
for the Panel. Suggestions from outside sources, as detailed in paragraph 3.2 will only be 
placed on the work programme if agreed by one of the alternating Chairs or at a meeting 
of the Panel.  

 
3.4 Attendance from external bodies and members of the public is actively encouraged.  
 

Page 13

https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/north-herts-prosperity-fund
https://www.north-herts.gov.uk/north-herts-prosperity-fund


3.5 This is a non-decision-making advisory body and therefore this or any notes/reports to the 
Panel do not include a recommendation on a key Executive decision and have not been 
referred to in the Forward Plan. However, recommendations for action from the Panel for 
consideration by Cabinet may do so. This will therefore need to be borne in mind for any 
recommendations of the Panel. 

 
4. NEXT STEPS 
 
4.1 Other topics for consideration and inclusion in the Panel’s work programme will be 

considered at each meeting. When considering additional topics, their risk assessment and 
prioritisation will ensure that the most appropriate items are taken forward to the work 
programme. 

 
5. APPENDICES 

 
5.1 Appendix A – Work Programme Suggestions and Action Tracker 2024/25 

 
6. CONTACT OFFICERS 
 
Georgina Chapman, Policy & Strategy Team Leader, 01462 474121 
Georgina.Chapman@north-herts.gov.uk  
 
Reuben Ayavoo, Policy and Communities Manager, 01462 474212 
Reuben.Ayavoo@north-herts.gov.uk 
 
Ellie Hollingsworth, Policy & Strategy Trainee Officer, 01462 474220 
Ellie.Hollingsworth@north-herts.gov.uk 

Page 14

mailto:Georgina.Chapman@north-herts.gov.uk
mail

Minutes of the meeting


NORTH HERTFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

CABINET PANEL ON THE ENVIRONMENT 
 

MEETING HELD AS A REMOTE MEETING VIA ZOOM  
ON WEDNESDAY, 17TH JULY, 2024 AT 7.30 PM 

 

MINUTES 
 
Present:  Councillors: Amy Allen, Mick Debenham, Joe Graziano, Dominic Griffiths, 

Bryony May and Claire Strong.  
 
In Attendance: Georgina Chapman (Policy & Strategy Team Leader), Ellie Hollingsworth 

(Policy & Strategy Trainee), Caroline Jenkins (Committee, Member and 
Scrutiny Officer), James Lees (Climate Change and Sustainability Project 
Manager) and James Lovegrove (Committee, Member and Scrutiny 
Manager). 

 
Also Present: At the commencement of the meeting approximately 6 members of the 

public, including speakers.  
 
 

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Audio recording – 1 minute 42 seconds 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tina Bhartwas.  
 
Councillor Lisa Nash was absent.  
 

2 MINUTES - 20 MARCH 2024  
 
Audio Recording – 2 minutes 12 seconds 
 
Councillor Amy Allen, as Chair, proposed and Councillor Mick Debenham seconded and it 
was:  
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the Meeting of the Committee held on 20 March 2024 be 
approved as a true record of the proceedings and be signed by the Chair. 
 

3 CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
Audio recording – 2 minutes 59 seconds 
 
(1) The Chair advised that, in accordance with Council Policy, the meeting would be recorded.  
 
(2) The Chair drew attention to the item on the agenda front pages regarding Declarations of 

Interest and reminded Members that, in line with the Code of Conduct, any Declarations of 
Interest needed to be declared immediately prior to the item in question.  

 
(3) The Chair reminded Members that the Council had declared both a Climate Emergency 

and an Ecological Emergency. These are serious decisions, and mean that, as this was an 
emergency, all of us, Officers and Members had that in mind as we carried out our various 
roles and tasks for the benefit of our District. 

 
(4) The Chair advised of a change to the published agenda order and Agenda Item 5 would 

follow Agenda Item 7 and Agenda Item 8 would follow Agenda Item 9.  



Wednesday, 17th July, 2024  

 
4 NOTIFICATION OF OTHER BUSINESS  

 
There was no other business notified. 
 

5 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
Audio recording – 109 minutes 03 seconds 
 
The Chair invited Sue Lines to address the Panel, and Ms Lines advised that:  
 

 There were missed opportunities to involve groups and residents in the process to address 
climate and sustainability issues.  

 Previously roadshows had taken place to engage regular people with actions ongoing and 
changes they could make.  

 It would be helpful to know what was being done to help ordinary people who did not have 
the funds to participate in some of the able-to-pay schemes that the Council had run, such 
as Solar Together.  

 
In response to the points raised, the Policy and Strategy Team Leader advised that:  
 

 Support for lower income families to retrofit homes has centred around funding available 
from central government, as the Council does not have the budget to support this.  

 There were several current schemes being run which would support lower income families 
to make their homes more energy efficient and the Panel would be kept updated on these 
accordingly.  

 
6 INFORMATION NOTE: WORK PROGRAMME 2024/25  

 
Audio recording – 4 minutes 59 seconds 
 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader presented the Information Note entitled ‘Work 
Programme Suggestions for 2024/25’ and advised that that:  
 

 The Panel was established in 2019 with an aim to set a Work Programme which would 
encourage discussion with the public, who could share ideas with Officers and the Panel 
could refer these on for consideration.  

 There were several projects which the Council had ongoing, alongside the Hertfordshire 
Climate Change and Sustainability Partnership (HCCSP) and these would be discussed 
throughout the meeting.  

 The North Herts Prosperity Fund, part of the Shared Prosperity Fund, had been 
established and agreed at Cabinet earlier in 2024, with £210,000 to support parish and 
community projects. Criteria had now been developed for applications to this fund and was 
now open for applications through to 1 September 2024.  

 An allocation of funding had been made separately for unparished areas, such as town 
centres.  

 
The following Members and members of the public asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 

 Councillor Joe Graziano 

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Councillor Bryony May 

 Diane Ketcher 
 
 



Wednesday, 17th July, 2024  

In response to questions, the Policy and Strategy Team Leader advised:  
 

 A discussion had taken place on the future of the Solar Together scheme, and it was 
proposed that the Council would not take part in the next round in autumn as the uptake 
for the second round was lower than the first. It was hoped that a cooling off period would 
increase interest in uptake of the scheme.  

 The Home Upgrade Grant applied to the income of a household. A request had been 
made to increase the level of household income at which residents would be able to 
access the scheme to £39,000, but this was refused as it was made part way through the 
scheme.  

 Information provided verbally was covered in the reports pack from the meeting and 
further information would be provided in presentations throughout the meeting, with slides 
circulated afterwards.  

 Discussions had been held between Officers regarding the roll out of the EcoFlex scheme 
and the resources required to support this, as well as what documentation was required. It 
was expected that this would move forward over the next few weeks. 

 Organisations who had already received funding from the Council for other projects would 
likely still be able to apply for further funds from the North Herts Prosperity Fund, but this 
would be confirmed, and the full criteria circulated to Members.  

 The application period was normal for this type of scheme and the application was 
straightforward, with broad criteria which groups could meet.  

 Funds allocated must be spent by the groups by March 2025.  

 The Community / Partnerships team would monitor applications and, should it be required, 
the deadline could be extended. However, there had already been applications received, 
and further discussions with potential applicants, and so it was unlikely the scheme would 
be undersubscribed.  

 It would need to be explored whether BIDs could make applications to the Prosperity Fund 
scheme.  

 
The Chair advised that Morrisons also had funding available for registered charities for up to 
£10,000 to support community schemes.  
 

7 INTRODUCTION TO CLIMATE AND SUSTAINABILITY WORK AT THE COUNCIL  
 
Audio recording – 26 minutes 18 seconds 
 
The Climate Change and Sustainability Project Manager, the Policy and Strategy Team 
Leader and the Policy and Strategy Trainee provided a presentation to introduce Members to 
the climate and sustainability work ongoing at the Council.  
 
The Policy and Strategy Trainee advised that:  
 

 The Council had declared both a Climate and Ecological Emergency and set out actions 
which needed to be taken to address these.  

 There was a commitment to place environmental responsibilities at the centre of 
policymaking at the Council, and this meeting would focus on this area, rather than 
financial sustainability.  

 
In response to a question from Mr Roger Lovegrove, the Policy and Strategy Team Leader 
advised that the Sustainability SPD was not specifically on the agenda, but that a work 
scoping item was, and the SPD could be discussed as part of that.  
 
The Climate Change and Sustainability Project Manger advised that:  
 

 His role was to pick up some actions contained within the tracker and ensure that these 
were worked on, and implemented, where possible.  



Wednesday, 17th July, 2024  

 Most actions at the Council are driven by the Climate Change Strategy, which had three 
main focusses, taking action on the Council emissions, enabling actions to support 
residents and communicating and engaging others.  

 An Officer group had been established to ensure cross-Council representation, feed into 
strategic work and to identify gaps in current policies.  

 This group included representation from key areas, such as Property Services, Planning, 
Enterprise and Community/Partnerships.  

 A major source of emissions from the Council was the leisure centres in the district and 
several actions had been taken to address this.  

 Any changes in nation planning policy would be reflected in the SPD when adopted.  

 Changes had been made to the fleet at the Council and this was now predominantly 
electric vehicles, with infrastructure also installed to support this.  

 The Green Spaces team, along with contractors, had been implementing policies across 
the district, including the introduction of bee corridors.  

 The Solar for Business pilot scheme had been introduced and it was hoped that 5 
businesses would sign up to this initially.  

 
The Policy and Strategy Trainee advised that:  
 

 The North Herts Climate Hive was established in March 2023, and was a platform to 
update residents and Officers of ongoing relevant actions, funding streams and 
sustainability tips.  

 Monthly briefings were provided to the Executive Member, and this was shared through 
the Members Information Service (MIS) and at the Staff Consultation Forum (SCF).  

 Further internal updates were provided through the Hub, new starter inductions and as 
sessions delivered as part of ongoing Officer development.  

 That Council had been successful this year with a £7.7million bid to the Public Sector 
Decarbonisation Scheme (PSDS) to decarbonise the leisure centres in the district. This 
scheme would include replacing existing boilers with air source heat pumps, retrofit energy 
efficiencies measures and installation of solar panels. The project was expected to be 
completed by March 2026. 

 A review of the Climate Strategy was started following the all-out elections in May 2024 
and the new 4-year administration, to encompass other areas including ecological and 
biodiversity concerns.  

 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader advised that:  
 

 There were three arms relating to biodiversity, biodiversity duty, biodiversity net gain 
(BNG) and the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS), all of which were required by the 
Environment Act 2021.  

 Since January 2024, the Council had been required to consider what can be done to 
enhance biodiversity, not just conserve it.  

 The Council was now required to publish objectives, policies and actions around this, and 
regular reviews are required, with the first review due in 2026.  

 BNG requires developers to leave the environment in a better state that before 
development and needed to make a 10% net gain and applied to major developments 
from February 2024 and minor developments from April 2024.  

 Net gains must be legally secured for 30 years.  

 Some biodiversity would need to be offset off-site, as it will not be possible to develop net 
gain onsite, and in the worst case developers can purchase credits from national 
government, but these were not priced competitively to discourage this option.  

 Herts County Council have established a site matching service, so that developers can 
review available sites for BNG. 

 It would be possible for off-site BNG to be provided outside the district of the development, 
though the aim was to keep this as local as possible. 



Wednesday, 17th July, 2024  

 The LNRS was a strategy to deal with nature recovery in a comprehensive way, looking at 
all aspects of nature, and was being led by County Council with support from districts and 
other stakeholders.  

 The HCCSP was established in 2020 and comprises of the County Council, as well as all 
the district Councils within Hertfordshire, with an aim to drive changes across the county 
regarding Climate Change and Sustainability actions. 

 The Hertfordshire Growth Board works with residents, communities, public sector 
organisations and businesses to achieve sustainable growth in the county.  

 One of the new 6 missions of the Board was ‘Sustainable County’ and the HCCSP had a 
specific role in supporting this aim.  

 
The following Members and members of the public asked questions:  
 

 Councillor Mick Debenham 

 Diane Ketcher  

 Sue Lines 

 Roger Lovegrove 
 
In response to questions, the Policy and Strategy Team Leader advised that:  
 

 There was no current policy regarding solar panels, but clarified that SPDs could not 
create policy themselves, but needed to strengthen existing policy.  

 Developers would need to develop agreements with Councils to support the maintenance 
of sites identified for BNG.  

 Consultation had not yet taken place with social housing providers regarding the 
installation of solar panels on their stock.  

 A successful bid was made by settle previously to complete retrofitting measures on their 
housing, but this was more focussed on reducing waste.  

 
Councillor Joe Graziano proposed a topic for a future meeting could explore the cross 
boundary issues with access to household refuse sites, which were now restricted by county 
boundaries, with rural residents needing to travel further afield to attend a tip.  
 

8 REVIEW OF THE ENVIRONMENT PANEL ACTION TRACKER  
 
Audio recording – 130 minutes 00 seconds 
 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader led a review of the Environment Panel Action Tracker 
and advised that as this was a new civic year, the Policy and Strategy team would review the 
tracker and its presentation to make it more actionable and measurable. 
 
Councillor Claire Strong suggested that items included which do not have direct actions 
should be removed altogether.  
 

9 WORK PROGRAMME SCOPING FOR THE PANEL FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
Audio recording – 119 minutes 21 seconds 
 
The Policy and Strategy Team Leader led a discussion with the Panel regarding the Work 
Programme and possible topics for future meetings, which could also be provided outside of 
the meeting via email. 
 
 
 
 
 



Wednesday, 17th July, 2024  

The following Members and members of the public took part in the discussion:  
 

 John Webb  

 Councillor Claire Strong 

 Roger Lovegrove 
 
The following points were raised during the discussion:  
 

 Hertfordshire had a responsibility for many of the chalk streams in the world and the 
protection of these and whether funding could be sourced from central government or 
international organisations. 

 An application had been submitted for Oughtonhead by Affinity Water to build a nitrate 
filtration plant and extract water from the site. This needed to be monitored and any 
impacts on the River Hiz identified.  

 Oughtonhead was one of only two locations in North Herts where fresh water can be 
collected from the surface.  

 A review of communications to be produced to support the new waste contract would be a 
useful piece of work for the Panel to conduct.  

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.43 pm 

 
Chair 

 


